
 Connecticut Department of Social Services  
Medical Assistance Program Provider Bulletin 2025-08 
www.ctdssmap.com February 2025 

  TO: Physicians, Physician Assistants, Certified Nurse Midwives, Advanced Practice 
Registered Nurses, and Pharmacies 

RE: Update to the Place of Service for Calcium Edetate (J0600) 

 

Questions?  Need assistance?  Call the Provider Assistance Center Mon–Fri 8:00 am – 5:00 pm 
Toll free 1-800-842-8440 or write to Gainwell Technologies, PO Box 2991, Hartford, CT 06104 

Program information is available at www.ctdssmap.com 
  

The purpose of this provider bulletin is to 
inform enrolled Connecticut Medical 
Assistance Program (CMAP) providers, of an 
update to the place of service (POS) 
requirement for claims submitted for calcium 
edetate, billed with procedure code J0600. 

Effective retroactive to January 1, 2025, the 
POS codes for calcium edetate (J0600) have 
been updated to allow reimbursement when the 
claim is submitted with POS 19 (off-campus 
outpatient hospital), 22 (on-campus outpatient 
hospital) and 23 (emergency department) only. 

The POS rules for calcium edetate have been 
updated to align with the appropriate POS for 
administration of this physician administered 
drug. 

Claims submitted with a POS other than what is 
indicated above are subject to denial. 
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